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PUBLIC NOTICE:

The Grantsville City Board of Adjustments will hold a Regular Meeting at 7:00 p.m. on
Wednesday, February 28, 2024 at 429 East Main Street, Grantsville, UT 84029. The agenda is as
follows:

AGENDA:

1. Consideration to approve the variance request to Grantsville Land Use Code 15.1
(minimum yard setback requirements) for Alfred Jim and Anita Keetch, located at 411 E.
Spruce Ln.

2. Consideration to approve the variance request to Grantsville Land Use Code 15.1
(maximum building coverage) for Breiden Gamble, located at 597 Chan Dr.

3. Adjourn.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82951635827

Meeting ID: 829 5163 5827

Cavett Eaton
Grantsville City Zoning Administrator

In compliance with the Americans with Disability Act, Grantsville City will accommodate reasonable
requests to assist persons with disabilities to participate in meetings. Requests for assistance may be
made by calling City Hall (435) 884-3411 at least 3 days in advance of a meeting.



AGENDA ITEM #1

Consideration to approve the variance
request to Grantsville Land Use Code
15.1 (minimum yard setback
requirements) for Alfred Jim and Anita
Keetch, located at 411 E. Spruce Ln.



Planning and Zoning
336 W. Main Street - Grantsville, UT 84029
Phone: (435) 884-1674 - Fax: (435) 884-0426

File# 2024007

Grantsville City Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting

Parcel ID: 23-023-0-0116 Meeting Date: February 28, 2024
Property Address: 411 E. Spruce Ln. Current Zone: R-1-21
Applicant Name: Alfred Jim and Anita Keetch
Request: Variance to yard setback from 40ft to 35 ft.
Prepared by: Cavett Eaton
Planning Staff Approve variance to yard setback.

Recommendation:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This request is for a Consideration to approve a variance to the yard setback of a corner lot, located at
411 E. Spruce Ln. (Alfred Jim and Anita Keetch). The proposed side setback is 5 feet less than the
minimum allowed for the R-1-21 zone.
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Request: Board of Adjustment — Maximum Building Coverage Variance
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Request: Board of Adjustment — Maximum Building Coverage Variance File #: 2024007
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Home will be facing west on the lot.

With a lot 127.18ft wide, a 15ft side st back to the north and a city
ordmance sctback of 401t to the south that lcave 72ft and the plan 1s
too long. With the desire to expand the garage by 1ft, the total width
of the home will be 77ft. Which means an exception is being sought
for a 35ft sctback on the south side.

Overall depth of home will be 51t with 4ft increase in garage depth
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Request: Board of Adjustment — Maximum Building Coverage Variance File #: 2024007

ZONE CONSIDERATIONS

15.1 Residential District R-1-21

(1) The purpose of the R-1-21 district is to promote environmentally sensitive and visually compatible
development of lots not less than 21,780 square feet in size, suitable for rural locations. The district is intended
to minimize flooding, erosion, and other environmental hazards; to protect the natural scenic character; to
promote the safety, and well-being of present and future residents; and ensure the efficient expenditure of
public funds.

MiINIMUM LOT SIZE! ..ot esase e et s s sessesessaseces 21,780 sq. feet (1/2 acre)

Lots shall comply with Chapter 4: Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations — Section 4.5: Lots Standards and
Street Frontage.

Minimum Frontage (at the property line on a public street or an approved private street) .............. 70 feet

Minimum Yard Setback Requirements:

o0 Y A =T o OO 40 feet.
REAI YAId .o e .30 feet
Side Yard for Main BUildings ..o sesseseoseseesenes .5*/15 feet
Side Yard (AMENAEA 4/98) ......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eseses s ses s ees s sseseasssss s 4 feet*
Rear Yard for Accessory BUildings ........c.cccrnecenecrnecennecerinecenenen. .1 foot*

On corner lots, 2 front yards and 2 side yards are required.

*Setback shall be as listed or match the easement width, whichever is greater

Maximum BUilding HEIGNL .......cc.ccrecireciecincciinecessesisesesiecsseesssesecssesesesisnens 35 feet, or a basement and two (2)
floors, whichever is less
Maximum BUildiNng COVEIAGE ......cuurererncrimeerieceiiessisessisssesisesssenesssessessenssesesecses 20%

ISSUES OF CONCERN/ PLANNING STAFF RECOMMENDATION

No concerns as per proposed. The Planning and Zoning Administrator finds this request reasonable and
appropriate, and recommends approval of this variance.
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AGENDA ITEM #2

Consideration to approve the variance
request to Grantsville Land Use Code
15.1 (maximum building coverage) for
Breiden Gamble, located at 597 Chan Dr.



Planning and Zoning
M/\N 336 W. Main Street - Grantsville, UT 84029
GRANTSVILLE Phone: (435) 884-1674 - Fax: (435) 884-0426

~PLANNING & ZONING -

File# 2023158

Grantsville City Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting

Parcel ID: 21-047-0-0334 Meeting Date: February 28, 2024
Property Address: 597 S. Chan Dr. Current Zone: R-1-21
Applicant Name: Breiden Gamble
Request: Variance to maximum building coverage to allow larger detached
garage.
Prepared by: Cavett Eaton
Planning Staff Approve variance to building coverage.

Recommendation:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This request is for a Consideration to approve a variance to the maximum building coverage of the lot,
to allow a larger detached garage at the residence of 597 S. Chan Dr. (Breiden Gamble). The proposed
detached garage is 400 square feet over the maximum building coverage allowed for the R-1-21 zone.
The detached garage is pending this approval.

The applicant desires to add a 27'x40" detached garage with a total of 1,080 square feet. The existing
house plan is square feet. The addition of the detached garage would exceed the maximum building
coverage by 400 square feet.
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Request: Board of Adjustment — Maximum Building Coverage Variance File #: 2023158

Driveways

ZONE CONSIDERATIONS

15.1 Residential District R-1-21

(1) The purpose of the R-1-21 district is to promote environmentally sensitive and visually compatible
development of lots not less than 21,780 square feet in size, suitable for rural locations. The district is intended
to minimize flooding, erosion, and other environmental hazards; to protect the natural scenic character; to
promote the safety, and well-being of present and future residents; and ensure the efficient expenditure of
public funds.

MINIMUM LOT SIZE: ettt sas s sas s 21,780 sq. feet (1/2 acre)

Lots shall comply with Chapter 4: Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations — Section 4.5: Lots Standards and
Street Frontage.

Minimum Frontage (at the property line on a public street or an approved private street) .............. 70 feet

Minimum Yard Setback Requirements:

Front Yard ... . 40 feet.
REAT YAI oottt ess s ess et et st ssss e 30 feet
Side Yard for Main BUildiNgs .......ccccecrcrnerinecsinserecssecesesessissessesssesesecses 5*/15 feet
Side Yard (Amended 4/98) ... .4 feet*
Rear Yard for Accessory BUIlAINgS ........coccecenciecineeessecsisessissesesecsiens 1 foot*

On corner lots, 2 front yards and 2 side yards are required.

*Setback shall be as listed or match the easement width, whichever is greater

Maximum Building Height .. ettt 35 feet, or a basement and two (2)
floors, whichever is less
Maximum Building COVEIAgE .........couwuruereiermirsceresseereeserasecsssnecssssessenees 20%
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Request: Board of Adjustment — Maximum Building Coverage Variance File #: 2023158

ISSUES OF CONCERN/ PLANNING STAFF RECOMMENDATION

No concerns as per proposed. The Planning and Zoning Administrator finds this request reasonable and
appropriate, and recommends approval of this variance.
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